Decision No. 20055

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY LTD., a corporation, for Authority to Issue and Sell Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000.) face value of its First and Refunding Mortgage Gold Bonds Series 3-1/4s, due 1964.

Application No. 22628

DAJGIMAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Commission by Decision No. 32112, dated June 27, 1939, authorized Southern California Edison Company Ltd. to issue Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000) face value of its First and Refunding Mortgage Gold Bonds, Series of 3-1/4s, due 1964. In said decision, it is recited that there is on file in this proceeding a copy of the resolution of the Board of Directors of Southern California Edison Company Ltd., creating the new series of First and Refunding Mortgage Gold Bonds. Applicant, in a supplemental petition filed in this matter on August 14, 1939, reports that it has been necessary for its Board of Directors to amend the resolution referred to in said decision. A copy of the amended resolution was filed with the Commission in this matter on August 14, 1939. The amended resolution makes certain changes in the form of the new series of bonds, but none of them are objectionable, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Decision No. 32112, dated June 27, 1939, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to permit Southern

California Edison Company Ltd. to issue, in the form set forth in the resolution of its Board of Directors filed in this proceeding on August 14, 1939, said \$30,000,000 face value of Series 3-1/4s, due 1964, of First and Refunding Mortgage Gold Bonds.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the order in said Decision No. 32112, dated June 27, 1939, shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this /5 day of August, 1939.

Drauge Hours

And Daniel

COMMISSIONERS